

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHARMILA ROY
P.O. Box 441
Laveen, Arizona 85339
(602) 930-2690

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER COURTS MUST APPLY CURRENT LAW WHEN CORRECTING A SENTENCE OR RESENTENCING.....	12
A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Deepens A Clear Split	12
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	19
C. The Question Presented Is Important.....	23
II. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT WITH RESPECT TO WHETHER <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR REQUIRES RESENTENCING.....	26
A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Creates A Clear Split In The State And Federal Courts	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision Is Wrong.....	30
C. The Question Presented Is Important.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A—Arizona Supreme Court’s Independent Review of Capital Sentence (Sept. 27, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Arizona Supreme Court’s Order Denying Reconsideration (Oct. 23, 2018)	10a
APPENDIX C—Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Opinion Granting Conditional Writ of Habeas Corpus (Dec. 29, 2015).....	12a
APPENDIX D—Arizona Supreme Court’s Opinion (May 16, 1996).....	119a
APPENDIX E—Arizona Superior Court’s Sentencing Proceedings (Sept. 20, 1993).....	168a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	31
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	20
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	33
<i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6, 26, 29
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , No. 4:03-cv-00229-DCB (D. Ariz.).....	24
<i>Djerf v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99027 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Doerr v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:02-cv-00582 (D. Ariz.).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferreira v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 494 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	20
<i>Greene v. Schriro</i> , No. 4:03–cv–00605 (D. Ariz.).....	24
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvard v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	28, 32
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , No. 18-99005 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Kayer v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99027 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	34
<i>Lee v. Schriro</i> , No. 09-99002 (9th Cir.)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	31, 32
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99009 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , No. CV 03-774-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 2432738 (D. Ariz. 2009)	9, 10
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	5, 32, 33, 36
<i>Murdaugh v. Ryan</i> , 724 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6, 26, 29, 30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	26, 32, 35
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 706 N.E.2d 473 (Ill. 1998).....	6, 26, 28, 29
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Rashad v. Lafler</i> , 675 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Richardson v. Gramley</i> , 998 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rienhardt v. Ryan</i> , No. 4:03-cv-00290 (D. Ariz.).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	33, 34
<i>Roseberry v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01507 (D. Ariz.).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99023 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Sansing v. Ryan</i> , No. 13-99001 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99002 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Spears v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99025 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	33
<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99006 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993).....	31
<i>State v. Bocharski</i> , 189 P.3d 403 (Ariz. 2008).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 216 P.3d 393 (Wash. 2009)	5, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018).....	1
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 917 P.2d 1214 (Ariz. 1996).....	1, 21
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1100 (Ohio 2013).....	6, 26, 28
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , 665 P.2d 48 (Ariz. 1983).....	30
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011).....	11, 13, 25, 27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Thompson v. Lea</i> , 681 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Carbajal-Moreno</i> , 332 F. App'x 472 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 115 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. LaFromboise</i> , 427 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Messervey</i> , 269 F. App'x 379 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014)	5, 12, 16
<i>Walden v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99012 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. 07-15536 (9th Cir.)	24
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4, 5, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	17, 18
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA).....	18, 19
RULE:	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Anushka Pai et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in the DSM-5: Controversy, Change, and Conceptual Considerations</i> , 7 Behav. Sci., Issue 1, no. 7, 2017	35
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> § 309.81 (4th ed. 1994).....	35
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> § 309.81 (5th ed. 2013).....	35
